To all contracted behavioral health network providers—

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) is conducting a **required** Salary and Wage survey for all behavioral health providers (contracted and CMHSPs) participating in Michigan's Medicaid program and providing covered behavioral health services, developmental disability services, and substance use disorder services. Providers already submitting a hospital cost report to MDHHS are exempt from submitting the Salary and Wage survey. The collection of this information is necessary to develop the standardized fee schedule for Medicaid behavioral health services (per MDHHS Budget Boilerplate Section 964 of Public Act 166 of 2020) and supports the requirements within MDHHS's Medical Services Administration (MSA) Bulletin 21-39, "Beginning December 1, 2021 and required annually thereafter, CMHSP/PIHP network behavioral health service providers (providers who contract with PIHPs and CMHSPs) must provide all relevant information for the provision of covered services delivered to Medicaid beneficiaries to MDHHS using standard reporting templates that are provided by MDHHS." MSA Policy 21-39 is available here.

Your participation in this survey is required by MDHHS to understand the resources required to provide these essential behavioral health services in Michigan. The information collected through this survey will be used to understand the staffing, wage, and other provider resource requirements associated with these services. Please submit one Salary and Wage survey for each provider tax identification number (TIN), even if you receive this request from more than one CMHSP, and include information associated with all behavioral health services.

To access the survey and training materials, visit the MDHHS website here and go to the Policy 21-39 Report Requirements section and Salary and Wage Survey area.

MDHHS requires your full participation in this important endeavor and appreciate your time and support. If you have any questions about the process or the survey tool, after reviewing the available training materials, please send them to BH.Provider.Survey@Milliman.com.

Please return the completed survey to BH.Provider.Survey@milliman by March 31, 2022.